Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 5th March, 2015
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

3 Members drawn from the Licensing Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Karen Wardle

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard lvory
Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors Galton, Lewzey, Lloyd, Painton, Parnell,
Pope, Spicer, Tucker, Vassiliou and Whitbread.

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with
licences for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005,
including:-

o Determination of applications for
review of premises licences and
club premises certificates;

o Determination of representations to
applications for premises licences
and club premises certificates,
variations and various permits;

o Determination of police objections
to applications for:

e Variation of designated
premises supervisors

o Transfer of premises licences

e Personal licences for the sale of
alcohol

e Determination of objections to
temporary event notices.

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant

representations may address the

meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest. New matters, not
raised within a written representation,
can not be relied upon at the hearing.

When dealing with Licensing Act

matters the Sub-Committee must

only take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

e prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

e prevention of public nuisance

e protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with

Gambling Act matters the Sub

Committee must only take into

account the statutory Licensing

Objectives below:-

¢ Preventing gambling from being a
source of crime or disorder,
[...]
);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12
February 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 1865, BRUNSWICK
SQUARE, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3AR (Pages 3 - 28)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing an application for a
variation of a premises licence in respect of 1865, Brunswick Square, Southampton
S0O14 3AR, attached.



8 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MANOR SERVICE
STATION, 123 BITTERNE ROAD WEST, SOUTHAMPTON SO18 1AR
(Pages 29 - 62)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing an application for a
variation of a premises licence in respect of Manor Service Station, 123 Bitterne Road
West, Southampton SO18 1AR, attached.

Wednesday, 25 February 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



Agenda ltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2015

Present: Councillors Painton, Spicer and Tucker

42.

43.

44,

45.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Tucker be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TWOJ SKLEP, REAR OF 349/353
SHIRLEY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 3JD

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a premises licence in respect of Twoj
Sklep, rear of 349/353 Shirley Road, Southampton SO15 3JD.

In accordance with Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 the Sub-Committee determined to proceed with the hearing in the absence of the
residential objector.

Mr A Mahmud (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be approved as applied for, with
the exception of the amendments to the operating schedule made at the hearing and in
accordance with conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises
licence at Twoj Sklep, 349/353 Shirley Road. It has given due regard to the Licensing
Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of
Licensing Policy.

-34 -
Page 1



The Sub-Committee considered representations, both written and given orally today, by
all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee noted that the one residential objector was not in attendance and
determined that the hearing should continue in their absence. The written
representation was carefully considered and taken into account and it was noted that
this raised issues in relation to the number of alcohol outlets and street drinking with
associated anti-social behaviour in the area.

The Sub-Committee has determined that the application should be approved, as
applied for and in accordance with conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary.
The applicant amended the operating schedule during the course of the hearing to
clarify particular points.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted that no other representation had been received including, in
particular, from any of the responsible authorities. The police had agreed extensive
conditions to be added to the operating schedule and in turn the premises licence, if
granted. Those additional conditions related to: CCTV, training, Challenge 25 policy,
refusals book, incident book, sales of single cans of alcohol and high strength beers,
ciders or lager above 6.5% ABV being prohibited.

The Sub-Committee noted the considerable detail and depth of conditions agreed by
the applicant with Hampshire Constabulary, in particular those relating to the sale of
single cans and high strength alcohol products. The Sub-Committee were pleased to
see such measures adopted by agreement and from the outset. It is accepted that this
is a difficult area in which to sell alcohol and the measures adopted and strong
cooperation with the police are precisely what the Sub-Committee wishes to see in
such areas.

The Sub-Committee was impressed by the applicant and his personal experience
spanning many years in the licensed trade, both locally and elsewhere. It was clear to
the Sub-Committee that the applicant understands and will implement all the
requirements and conditions to be attached to his licence.

The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice that demand or commercial need are not
factors that can be taken into consideration in accordance with the statutory guidance
and policy.

Local residents can be reassured that in the event that the grant of the licence does in
fact lead to issues of concern, relevant to the licensing objectives, a review may be
initiated where evidence of the same can be considered and may result in appropriate
steps being taken to address them.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

-35-
Page 2



DECISION-MAKER

SUBJECT

DATE OF HEARING

REPORT OF
E-mail

Application Date :

Application Valid :

Agenda ltem 7

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee

Hearing to Consider an application for Variation of a Premises
Licence —

1865, Brunswick Square, Southampton SO14 3AR
Thursday 05 March 2015
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

licensing@southampton.gov.uk

14 January 2015 Application Received 16 January 2015

16 January 2015 Reference : 2015/00196/01SPRV

Briton House
1|]tn12. :

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory?
Local Safeguarding Children Board No Response Received
Hampshire Fire And Rescue Yes
Environmental Health - Licensing No
Planning & Sustainability No Response Received
Fage.d



Public Health No Response Received
Hampshire Constabulary Yes
Trading Standards Yes
Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type
Mr. Gordon Massie 88 Orchard Place Southampton SO14 3BW Resident
Mr. & Mrs. Baker 80 Orchard Place Southampton SO14 3BW Resident
Mr. Spencer Payne 61 Orchard Place Southampton SO14 3BW Resident
Mr. James Corlass 47 Orchard Place Southampton SO14 3BW Resident
Mr. & Mrs. Alrugaibah | 65 Orchard Place Southampton SO14 3BW Resident
Ms. Kristine Nolan 81 Orchard Place Southampton SO14 3BW Resident

Legal Implications

1. The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may
refuse an application for variation of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The
legislation provides for a presumption of grant of an application for variation of a
premises licence, subject to the determination of the application with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In
doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

o the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

o the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;

¢ its own statement of licensing policy
o the Statutory Guidance

2. An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable
activities sought.

3. An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or
who is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates' Court. Any other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to
the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to grant the application or against any
conditions imposed.

4, In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and
is thus obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural
justice. The practical effec
[...]
unday

Conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary

Last Entry

No persons will be allowed entry or re-entry to the premises after 02:00 with the exception
of staff that are there in a working capacity.

Dispersal Policy

A dispersal Policy will be adopted during the last trading hour to ensure minimal
disturbance to neighbours and to tackle the problem of anti-social behaviour and crime.
This will include:

1) During the last 30 minutes of trading the service points of the bar will be reduced and
certain staff reallocated to collect glasses.

2) On occasions when the premises closes after midnight then music volume will be
reduced and the tempo slowed down during the last 30 minutes of trading. Lighting levels
will be raised to encourage the gradual dispersals of customers.

3) DJ announcements will be used to encourage gradual dispersal and to remind
customers to leave quietly.

4) Door supervisors or staff will remove all bottles and glasses from any customer who
attempts to leave the venue carrying one.

5) Door supervisors or staff will patrol the outside perimeter of the premises at the end of
the evening for a least an additional 15 minutes or until persons have dispersed from the
immediate area to ensure the safe and quiet dispersal of customers. Any customers
congregating or loitering outside after leaving the premises will be asked to depart quickly
and quietly.

6) Notice will be displayed in prominent positions at the exit of the premises request
customers to leave quickly and quietly.

Paeqe 6

Page™ of 25



Conditions already attached to the licence (excluding mandatory).

CCTV

The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all
public areas including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit. The
system will be able to cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of
illumination throughout the premises as well as outside areas.

CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.

The CCTV system
[...]
culties reading or writing then the
entry may be written by another staff member. This should however be read back to
the person creating the entry and counter signed by the person who wrote the entry.
At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the
manager on duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed. If incidents have
occurred the duty manager will de-brief door staff at the close of business. Should
there be no incidents then this will also be recorded at the close of business in the
incident book.

Refusals book

A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The
Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and
dated on a weekly basis by the store manager/manageress.

The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available
for inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any
responsible authority.

Page 7

Page ¥ of 25



The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months.

Challenge 25

There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 means
that the holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who
visually appears to be under 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or be
supplied with alcohol at the premises or from the premises, shall produce
identification proving that individual to be 18 years of age or older.

Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will include a driving
licence, passport, HM Forces ID card or photographic identification bearing the
PASS logo and the person’s date of birth.

If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of
identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that person.
'Challenge 25' posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises.
Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol
to persons under the ag
[...]




Part 3 - Variation
Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Yes D No

DD MM YEYY

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of Yes D No
the late night levy? (Please see guidance note 1)

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the
premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend:

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)
to increase the operating hours of the premises and the activities that will take place there to 0400 Monday -
Sunday inclusive.

Part 4 - Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick all that apply

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

EY/EN/RY/RN/RN /RN /RN /RN

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box )

(<] ]

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Fage.l1

Page
LIC4



A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors or Indoors

Standard days and timings outdoors or both - please tick (please read guidance

(please read guidance note 7) note 3) Outdoors I:l

Day Start [ Finish Both []

Mon 1000 0400 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue 1000 0400

Wed 1000 0400 St
[...]
licitor or other duly
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what

capacity.

Signature

Date ey i
”*~ ‘\JCAA)\JQ"\ iQ(JrJ

Capacity aSS}AQ TEL

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing

on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature ’

Date I

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 14)
Paris Smith LLP

1 London Road
Southampton

Post code SO15 2AE

Post town

Telephone number (if any) 02380 482482

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

LIC4



Morning Licensing,

‘EH wish to make a representation against the application to vary the licence for the above
referenced premises due to the noise nuisance complaints received (Nov 2013, October
2014, November 2014 and January 2015 and the Noise Abatement Notice that remains on
the premises since being served in January 2014

EH are not fully confident that the sound insulation/attenuation is appropriate for all types of
music at the premises as to minimise any likelihood of complaints, particularly if an extension
to the hours was permitted. The period in which there could be noise nuisance would be
increased and although the abatement notice remains on the premises, and further action
would be taken for a breach of the notice, it seems inappropriate to allow an extension in the
circumstances.’

Regards

Elaine Jeffery
Principal Environmental Health Officer

Southampton City Council

Page 21

Page 19 of 25



08 February 2015

Dear Licensing Team,

I would like to make an objection against the proposal put forward by the 1865 Club to extend their
licensing hours to 04:00am Mon - Sun.

Since opening the club has caused a c
[...]
f 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee
Hearing to Consider an application for Variation of a Premises

SUBJECT Licence —
Manor Service Station, 123 Bitterne Road West, SO18 1AR

DATE OF HEARING Thursday 05 March 2015

REPORT OF Head of Legal and Democratic Services

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk

Application Date : 20 January 2015 Application Received 20 January 2015
Application Valid : 20 January 2015 Reference : 2015/00223/01SPRV

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory?
Local Safeguarding Children Board No response Received
Hampshire Fire And Rescue Yes
Environmental Health - Licensing Yes
Fage.£9



Planning & Sustainability No Response Received
Public Health No Response Received
Hampshire Constabulary No
Trading Standards Yes
Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type
Mr. R Foley 11 Chafen Road Southampton SO18 1BD Resident
Miss Nina Williams 3 Chafen Road Southampton SO18 1BD Resident
Mr. Tony Messon 9 Chafen Road Southampton SO18 1BD Resident
Ms. Kath Dawkins 9 Chafen Road Southampton SO18 1BD Resident

Legal Implications

1.

The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may
refuse an application for variation of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The
legislation provides for a presumption of grant of an application for variation of a
premises licence, subject to the determination of the application with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In
doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

o the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

o the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;

e its own statement of licensing policy
o the Statutory Guidance

An application may 
[...]
thorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in

what capacity.

Date 19 January 2015

Capacity Solicitors duly authorised on behalf of the Applicant

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature
34163/5/190115083000.docx
VN 1 190115 08-30-08 Fl::ggggf 3?1




Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

(Ref: CVE/34163/5/RPB)

Winckworth Sherwood LLP

Minerva House

5 Montague Close

Post town i London Post code ! SE1 9BB

Telephone NN I--

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence
has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of
change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence application under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

1. Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-
supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

2. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include
a tent).

3. For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

4. Fo
[...]
tly and safely, therefore we do not feel that the
licensing objectives are being supported or the staff protected.

Signature of Officer Completing

Name PC Cherry Collar Number: 24272

Signatu re: _: _ _1_ §/_2_I_1_ § ------------

Signature of Authorising Officer

Name TP 2205 M CaNCNGGar Number:

oo~ DENNSNNNN - EEE

Page g of 33



ANNEX A

1) To operate a refusals log

A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The Premises
Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, sighed and dated on a
weekly basis by the manager.

The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available for
inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible
authority.

The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months.

2) to operate an incident log

An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises. It will remain on the
premises at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon request.

Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, injury, id
seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book. The entry is to include an
account of the incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those
involved if identity is not known). Should there be any physical interaction by members
of staff and the public the entry will include what physical action occurred between each
party. The entry shall be timed, dated and signed by the author.

If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing then the entry
may be written by another staff member. This should however be read back to the person
creating the entry and counter signed by the person who wrote the entry.

At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the manager on
duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed. 1f incidents have occurred the duty
manager will de-brief door s
[...]
fully

f“I Y

Nina Williams (Miss)

RECEIVED '

Page 6

Page 32 of 33



Licensing Team 9 Chafen Road

Southampton & Eastleigh Licensing Partnership Bitterne Manor
Southampton City Council Southampton

PO Box 1767 SO18 1BD
Southampton 13" February 2015
SO18 9LA

Dear Sir,

Reference 2015/00223/01SPRV. Platinum Retail Ltd. Manor Service Station 123 Bitterne
Road West, Southampton. SO18 1AR. Proposed extension to alcohol licence.

The above BP Service Station has applied for an extension to have a 24 hour, 7 days a week
alcohol licence.

We already have problems with drinking and anti-social behaviour in the area and this
would increase the risk dramatically encouraging people to hang around making more noise
and mess day and night. We have just had a rather nasty burglary in the close next to us
followed by a violent assault so to have more people hanging around in the area is not a

good idea.

We do not feel that this is a suitable application for a petrol station to have any alcohol
licence let alone a 24 hour, 7 day a week one! What about the offence of drink driving, do
you not think that this would increase the risk of this?

So before you decide on this application please consider the impact that this would have on
us and on the safety of the residents and their children.

Thank you.
Yours faithfully

.‘___d

O lon:) MQSSGM

O

RECEIVED

I 4

TSR % M e e |

Page 61

Page 38 of 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - 1865, Brunswick Square, Southampton SO14 3AR
	8 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Manor Service Station, 123 Bitterne Road West, Southampton  SO18 1AR



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Pope and Tucker

46.

47.

48.

49.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Tucker be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February be approved and
signed as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 1865, BRUNSWICK
SQUARE, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3AR

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a variation of a premises licence in
respect of 1865, Brunswick Square, Southampton SO14 3AR.

In accordance with Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 the Sub-Committee determined to proceed with the hearing in the absence of a
number of the residential objectors.

Mr P Hooper (Applicant), Mr Morris (Solicitor), Ms E Jeffery (Environmental Health —
SCC), Mr Nolan (on behalf of his daughter, Ms K Nolan) and Mr J Corlass (residential
objectors) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a variation of a premises licence be granted in part
and with conditions.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a variation of a
premises licence at 1865, Brunswick Square. It has given due regard to the Licensing
Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of
Licensing Policy. Human Rights legislation was borne in mind whilst making the
decision.

-37-



The Sub-Committee considered representations both written and given orally today, by
all parties.

The Sub-Committee noted that a number of residential objectors were not in
attendance and determined that the hearing should continue in their absence.

Their written representations were carefully considered and taken into account.

The Sub-Committee has determined that the application for a variation should be
granted but only in part as follows:

1.

A-J of the operating schedule Monday — Thursday and Sunday hours 10:00 to
00:00. Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 03:00 hours the following day. The
opening hours of the premises Monday to Thursday and Sunday 10:00 to 01:00
and Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 03:30.

and with the addition of conditions as follows:

1.

The imposition of the conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary as set out
regarding i) dispersal policy and ii) last entry or re-entry, varied to be 01:00 on
Friday and Saturday.

The premises will not operate the extended hours granted by this decision
unless and until a suitable mechanism for the alarming of the fire doors to the
premises has been agreed with environmental health and the fire authority, and
is fully installed and operational. (Offered by the applicant)

If the alarm is triggered the applicant is to take immediate steps to investigate
the cause and take appropriate action. A written log is to be kept and
maintained of every incident when the fire doors are opened triggering the alarm.
This must be produced to the police, environmental health, fire authority and the
licensing authority upon request. (to promote the licensing objective of the
prevention of public nuisance)

Regular inspections are to be made around the perimeter of the premises to
ensure no audible amplified sound is being emitted from the premises when they
have any regulated activities taking place. A log is to be kept of all inspections
and this must be produced to the police, environmental health and the licensing
authority upon request. (Offered by the applicant)

No loading or unloading shall take place at the premises between the hours of
00:00 to 08:00. (to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of public
nuisance)

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted the representations of the residents, all cited noise nuisance
arising from the activities at the premises as being of considerable effect upon them
and gave considerable weight to these representations.

It took into account the evidence of the environmental health officer of complaints that
had been received and also noted that a noise abatement notice had been served on
14 January 2014.

- 38 -



50.

It found on balance that there had been noise disturbance caused to residents by the
activities at the premises.

However, it also noted the evidence of the environmental health officer that between 23
March 2014 and October 2014 there had been no complaints made.

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations made by and on behalf of
the applicant, including the steps already taken to provide sound attenuation at the
premises and the discussions with environmental health and the police. The Sub-
Committee noted the statements by the applicant to the effect that that he would work
with the responsible authorities and the residents to prevent any further problems.

On balance, weighing up all the evidence the Sub-Committee determined that a limited
extension to the operating hours on a Friday and Saturday was appropriate with
conditions in place to satisfy the licensing objective on prevention of public nuisance.

Local residents can be reassured that in the event that the partial grant of the variation
does in fact lead to issues of concern, relevant to the licensing objectives, a review may
be initiated where evidence of the same can be considered and may result in
appropriate steps being taken to address them.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MANOR SERVICE
STATION, 123 BITTERNE ROAD WEST, SOUTHAMPTON SO18 1AR

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant’s solicitor had requested an adjournment
and that neither the applicant nor any residential objectors were in attendance.

RESOLVED that the application be adjourned to a future date.

-39 -



